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Abstract: Travelers are increasingly using the Internet to search for hotel information and to book their 

accommodations. With customers doing their own research and disrupting the travel-agency model, it is crucial 

for the hospitality industry to understand the factors influencing customer decisions and intentions when 

booking accommodations online. This study investigates these factors in a sample of 400 Thai travelers visiting 

Bangkok. The results revealed that price, payment method and simplicity of booking procedure factors were the 

most significant factors. The findings also revealed that age range was statistically significant (p < 0.05). 
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Introduction 
Advancement in communication technology is disrupting the travel industry, allowing travelers to play 

a much larger role in their own travel planning and hospitality arrangements. Booking online has become more 

popular, with the number of visitors searching hotel websites increasing continually (Tan, 2015). When 

customers search accommodation information, it’s identified as a purchase stage (Neslin et al., 2006). This stage 

has a huge influence on the customer’s booking intention. 

However, previous studies on hotel website effectiveness have focused on only the general 

characteristics of website feature such as content and design (Huizingh, 2000). Price and promotion are the main 

decision-making factors in making a hotel reservation (Law, 2005). The perception of reasonable prices results 

in greater customer perceived value (F. S. J. Lee, 2012), which leads to purchase intentions (C. F. Chiang and S. 

S. Jang, 2007). Hospitality industry players in China have invested in website development for hotel-reservation 

platforms across many channels, but these investments only saw a slight revenue increase with marginal benefit 

(Law et al., 2010).  

Price is not the only important factor in hotel booking (Kim et al., 2006; Gupta, 1995); Naletova (2017) 

indicated more than 40% of online bookers consult hotel websites before making a hotel reservation, and almost 

30% read previous guests’ reviews before booking. In addition, Liu and Zhang (2014) showed that online travel 

agent (OTA) websites are outperforming direct bookings on hotel websites, whose performance varies 

according to the quality of each website.  

This research aims to study the factors influencing customers’ decision-making when booking 

accommodation online, specifically through the official website of the accommodations.  

 

Literature Review 
In the marketing literature, the effect of factors such as price and brand image on trust and perceived 

value have been widely discussed, yet there is little empirical research that investigates factors that affect 

customer decision-making when booking accommodations online.  

Lien et al. (2015) examined the direct and mediating effect of brand image, price, trust, and perceived 

value on online hotel-booking intentions of customers in Taiwan. Price, brand image and perceived value were 

found to be the three critical determinants directly influencing purchase intentions, while the impact of trust was 

not significant. Findings showed that booking intentions will be high if the price is affordable or if there is good 

value offered for the price, if the hotel brand is attractive, and if the hotel is considered trustworthy. The study 

also examined results across gender differences, finding no significant difference between genders in purchase 

intention. 

Ratchasanthiah (2016) explores the effect of trust, value, brand loyalty, service quality, brand image 

and social media on online hotel booking intention of customers in Bangkok. This study showed that 

recommendation and referrals from social communities online (forums, social media) were the primary factor in 

generating trust, and had the strongest influence on booking intention. While the brand loyalty, service quality, 

brand image, and social media in terms of rating and reviews did not affect the online hotel booking intention of 

customers in Bangkok, Luangpipat (2012) studied the impact of online review towards customers’ hostel-

booking decisions in Bangkok. The study found that online reviews had considerable influence over the hostel-

booking decisions of a number of travelers.  
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L, Li et.ad.(2017) studented the theoretical relationship between hotel website quality (in terms of 

usability, entertainment and complementarity), e_trust and online booking intention. The results revealed that 

hotel customers were more focused on the complementarity of hotel websites than their usability, case of use 

and entertainment. Therefore, the four dimensions of website quality did not affect or insignificantly affected the 

online booking intention of hotel customers. 

 

Methodology 
The purpose of this study is to find factors affecting online reservation decisions made directly through 

hotel accommodation website. The population for this study is defined as Thai tourists visiting Bangkok hotels 

who have experience booking their accommodations online.  

450 surveys were distributed to different hotel guests in Bangkok by the front desk clerks. 420 surveys 

(93.3%) were returned within two months between November and December, 2017. The survey questionnaire 

was developed in 3 sections. The first section includes demographic questions and the second section is about 

behavioral characteristics. The last section asked respondents to rate the importance of each determinant using a 

5-point Likertrating scale. After elimination, 400 completed questionnaires (88.8%) remained that were usable 

for sample data. 

 

Results 
Table 1 shows the demographic profile of the 400 respondents, categorized by gender, age, level of 

education, occupation, marital status and income level. 

 

Table 1 Demographics of Respondent 

Variables Frequency (400) Percentage (%) 

Gender 

Male 

Female 

 

180 

220 

 

45.0 

55.0 

Age 

Below 20 years 

20 - 39 years 

40 - 59 years 

60 and above 

 

70 

197 

94 

39 

 

17.6 

49.3 

23.5 

9.8 

Marital Status 

Single 

Married 

Divorced 

Separated 

Do not answer 

 

214 

147 

23 

15 

1 

 

53.5 

36.8 

5.8 

3.8 

0.3 

Education 

Below bachelor 

Bachelor 

Master 

Doctorate 

 

93 

265 

35 

7 

 

23.3 

66.3 

8.8 

1.8 

Occupation 

Government official 

Private organization employee 

Private business owner 

Others ……… 

 

60 

166 

110 

64 

 

15.0 

41.5 

27.5 

16.0 

Income 

Below 20000 baht 

20001 - 30000 baht 

30001 - 50000 baht 

50001 - 100000 baht 

More than 100000 baht 

 

124 

161 

81 

30 

4 

 

31.0 

40.3 

20.3 

7.5 

1.0 

 
The sample group includes 180 males (45%) and 220 females (55%). Most of respondents were 20–39 

years old, single, and hold bachelor degrees. 41.5% were private-organization employees earning 20001 – 

30000 baht per month. 
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Table 2 Online Booking Behavior of Respondents 

Variables Frequency (400) Percentage (%) 

1. Number of Booking 

Once 

Twice 

Three times 

Four times 

More than four times 

 

202 

113 

51 

16 

18 

 

50.5 

28.3 

12.8 

4.0 

4.5 

2. Duration of Stay 

One night 

Two nights 

Three nights 

Four nights 

More than four nights 

 

96 

213 

74 

10 

7 

 

24.0 

53.3 

18.5 

2.5 

1.8 

3. Purpose of Trip 

Visit relatives 

Vacation 

Business 

Other ……… 

 

17 

327 

51 

5 

 

4.3 

81.8 

12.8 

1.3 

4. Tools for Booking 

Desktops computer 

Mobile phone 

Notebook computer 

Desktop and mobile phone 

Mobile phone and notebook computer 

Other ……… 

 

69 

259 

68 

1 

2 

1 

 

17.3 

64.8 

17.0 

0.3 

0.5 

0.3 

5. Date of Stay 

Holiday 

Sat - Sun 

Mon - Fri 

Others ……… 

 

140 

168 

88 

4 

 

35.0 

42.0 

22.0 

1.0 

 

The behavior of respondents for booking accommodation online is shown in Table 2. The maximum 

number of online reservation was once per month (50.5%) and twice per month (28.3%). The minimum number 

of online booking was four times per month (4%). A slim majority of respondents booked using the mobile 

phone (64.8%) and stayed two nights (53.3%). For the vast majority, the purpose of the stay was to take a 

vacation (81.8%) on a public holiday  

 

Table 3 Factors Affecting Online Booking Decision 

Variables 𝑋  𝑆. 𝐷. Importance Level 

Website appearance 3.64 0.97 important 

Payment method 4.02 0.87 important 

Content 3.84 0.94 important 

Simplicity of booking procedure 4.02 0.87 important 

Price 4.16 0.81 important 

Brand image 3.89 0.89 important 

Customer rating 3.75 0.87 important 

Customer review 3.72 0.94 important 
 

Note: Importance Scale : 

 4.51 – 5.00  =  very important 

 3.51 – 4.50  =  important 

 2.51 – 3.50  =  neither important nor unimportant 

 1.51 – 2.50  =  unimportant 

 1.00 – 1.50  =  very unimportant 

 

The results from Table 3 show that price is the most important factor in online booking decisions, 

followed by payment method and simplicity of booking procedure. 
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Table 4 Factors Affecting Online Booking Decision by Demographics 

Demographic Profile 
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Gender F-value 

p-value 

9.736 

0.0019* 

0.007 

0.9327 

0.690 

0.4145 

0.000 

0.9862 

1.813 

0.1836 

3.162 

0.0762 

0.086 

0.7689 

0.414 

0.5235 

Age F-value 

p-value 

7.967 

0.0000* 

6.441 

0.0000* 

6.286 

0.0000* 

5.408 

0.0000* 

2.902 

0.0138* 

6.047 

0.0000* 

9.568 

0.0000* 

10.020 

0.0000* 

Marital Status F-value 

p-value 

5.366 

0.0003* 

3.208 

0.0131* 

3.230 

0.0126* 

1.003 

0.4060 

1.434 

0.2220 

1.979 

0.0969 

3.771 

0.0051* 

4.210 

0.0024* 

Education F-value 

p-value 

5.054 

0.0019* 

0.171 

0.1710 

2.281 

0.0787 

2.795 

0.0401* 

2.722 

0.0441* 

1.171 

0.3210 

2.114 

0.0980 

4.362 

0.0049* 

Occupation F-value 

p-value 

3.630 

0.0064* 

1.678 

0.0023* 

2.621 

0.0346* 

2.379 

0.0513 

2.527 

0.0403* 

3.309 

0.0110* 

3.692 

0.0058* 

3.492 

0.0081* 

Income F-value 

p-value 

4.184 

0.0025* 

1.107 

0.3530 

5.147 

0.0005* 

1.149 

0.3330 

0.541 

0.7060 

1.560 

0.1840 

1.854 

0.1180 

1.575 

0.1800 

* p< 0.05 

  
The results from Table 4 show that there were not significant differences across gender lines, with 

website appearance being the only factor significantly differing between male and female (0.0019*). However, 

respondent ratings varied considerably according to age difference. 

Only three factors such as simplicity of booking procedure, price and brand image were not the 

significant factors for the different marital status people with different education level give the different 

important only in website appearance simplicity of booking procedure, price, customer review. On the other 

hand, simplicity of booking procedure is only factor which people with different careers give the same 

important. There is significant difference among customers with different income in the two factors such as 

website appearance and content. 

 

Table 5: Factors Affecting Online Booking Decision by Age Ranges 

Age N 
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Below 20 years old Mean 

Std. 70 
4.11 

0.860 

4.09 

0.847 

3.93 

0.873 

3.93 

0.906 

3.99 

0.893 

4.14 

0.997 

3.94 

0.866 

3.63 

1.038 

20-39 years old Mean 

Std. 
197 

3.59 

1.009 

4.17 

0.863 

4.02 

0.901 

4.17 

0.825 

4.21 

0.803 

3.92 

0.851 

3.86 

0.754 

3.94 

0.861 

40-59 years old Mean 

Std. 
94 

3.67 

0.847 

3.88 

0.878 

3.60 

1.081 

4.01 

0.836 

4.32 

0.751 

3.89 

0.823 

3.71 

0.911 

3.69 

0.892 

60 years old or above 

Mean 

Std. 

39 

3.00 

0.761 

3.38 

0.815 

3.21 

0.894 

3.44 

0.882 

3.85 

0.670 

3.23 

0.777 

2.95 

0.916 

2.87 

0.801 

 

Table 5 shows that brans image is the most important factor for people younger than 20 years old while 

price is the most important factor for older people. 

 

Conclusion 
This study investigated factors affecting hospitality booking decisions for Thai travelers booking 

online. The most significant factors that affected online booking purchases were price(Law, 2005), payment 

method and simplicity of booking procedure respectively. The results also showed that people at different age 

ranges give different importance to each factor, with differences across age groups being statistically significant 

at the 0.05 level. Hospitality marketers can make use of these demonstrated preferences when undertaking 

website and customer-interaction improvements. 
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There are other factors which could influence online booking decisions which could not be included in 

this study due to time constraints. Further research could expand this study into a larger sample size with in-

depth interviews. 

 

References 
[1]. Boonlert, C. (2010). Thai Tourist’s Behavior in Using  Online Room Reservations. Master of 

Business  Administration. Srinakharinwirot University. 

[2]. Cheng, S., Law, T., & Hsu, C. H. C. (2005). Testing the  Sufficiency of the Theory of Planed 

Behavior: A Care of  Customer Dissatisfaction Responses in Restaurants. International Journal of 

Hospitality Management, 24(4),  475-492. 

[3]. Chiang, C. F., & Jang, S. S. (2007). The Effects of  Perceived Price and Brand Image on Value and 

Purchase  Intention: Leisure Travels’ Attitudes  Toward Online Hotel Booking. Journal of 

Hospitality  and Leisure Marketing, 15(3), 49-69. 

[4]. Dodds, W. B., Monroe, K. B., & Grewal, D. (1991). Effects of Price, Brand, and Store Information 

on Buyers’ Product Evaluations. Journal of Marketing  Research, 28(3), 307-319. 

[5]. Duman, T. & Mattila A. S. (2005).The Role of Affective  Factors on Perceived Cruise Vacation 

Value. Tourism  Management, 26(3), 11-323. 

[6]. Faryabi, M., Sadeghzadeh, K., & Saed, M. (2012). The  Effect of Price Discounts and Store Image on 

Consumer’s Purchase Intention in Online Shopping Context Case Study: Nokia and HTC. Journal of 

Business Studies Quarterly, 4(1), 197-205. 

[7]. James, N., Liu, K., & Zhang, E. Y. (2014).An  Investigation of Factors Affecting Customer Selection 

of Online Hotel Booking Channels. International Journal of Hospitality  Management, 39, 71-83. 

[8]. Law, R. & Chung, T. (2003). Website Performance: Hong Kong Hotels. FIU Hospitality Review, 

21(1), 33- 46. 

[9]. Law, R., & Hsu, C. H. C. (2006). Importance of Hotel  Website Dimensions and Attributes: Perception 

of  Online Browsers and Online Purchases. Journal of Hospitality and Tourism Research, 30(3), 295-

312. 

[10]. Lee, F. S. J. (2012). The Consumer Price-Perceived Quality Heuristic on the Hotel Industry.Review of 

 Business Research, 12(1), 96-101. 

[11]. L, Li., Peng, M., Jian, N. & Law, R. (2017) Am  Empirical Study on the Influence of Economy Hotel 

Websitew Quality on Online Booking Intentions. International Journal or Hospitality Management, 

63,  1-10. 

[12]. Lien C.-H., Wen M.-J., Huang L.C., & Wu K.-L. (2015). Online Hotel Booking: The Effect of Brand 

Image, Price,  Trust and Value on Purchase Intentions. Asia Pacific  Management Review, 20(4), 210-

218. 

[13]. Luangpipat, N. (2012). Influence of Online Opinion on  Hostel Reservation Decision in Bangkok 

Metropolitan  Area. Master of Arts (English). Faculty of Humanities. Naresuan University. 

[14]. Masiero, L. & Law, R. (2016).Comparing Reservation  Channels for Hotel Room: A Behavioral 

Perspective. Journal of Travel and Tourism Marketing, 33(1), 1-13. 

[15]. Neslin, S. A., Grewal, D., Leghorn, R., Shankar, V., Teerling, M. L., Thomas, J. S., & Veshoef, P. C. 

(2006). Challenges and Opportunities in  Multichannel Customer Management. Journal of  Service 

Research,9(2), 95-112. 
[16]. Nunthapirat, D. (2015). Key Drivers of Customers’  Perception towards Hotel Brands through Online 

Booking Stages and Implications for Hotel  Management. Thammasat Review, 18(1), 124-142. 

[17]. Ratchasanthiah, S. (2016).Factors Affecting the Online  Hotel Booking Intention of Customers in 

Bangkok. Master of Business Administration. Bangkok University. 

[18]. Sopakdee, K. & Chantuk, T. (2016). Expectations  Factors Affecting Behaviors in Using Website 

Online. Veridian E-Journal, 9(2), 358-374. 

[19]. Wang, L., Law R., Guillet B. D., Hung K., & Fong D. K. C.  (2015). Impact of Hotel Website Quality 

on Online  Booking Intentions: eTrust as a Mediator. International  Journal of Hospitality 

Management, 47, 108-115. 

[20]. Wong, J., & Law, R. (2005). Analysing the Intention to  Purchase on Hotel Websites: A  Study of 

Travellers to  Hong Kong. International Journal of Hospitality  Management, 24(3), 311-329 

[21]. Yoon, S., Oh, S., Song, S., Kim, K. K., & Y. Kim. (2014).  Higher Quality or Lower Price? How 

Value-Increasing  Promotions Affect Retailer Reputation Via Perceived  Value. Journal of 

Business Research, 67(10), 2088- 2096.

 


