

Factors Affecting Purchase Decisions for Booking Accommodations Online

Chollada Mongkhonvanit^a

^a*Assistant Professor of Tourism and Hospitality Industry,
Siam University, 38 Petkasem Road, Phasicharoeu, Bangkok, Thailand*

Abstract: Travelers are increasingly using the Internet to search for hotel information and to book their accommodations. With customers doing their own research and disrupting the travel-agency model, it is crucial for the hospitality industry to understand the factors influencing customer decisions and intentions when booking accommodations online. This study investigates these factors in a sample of 400 Thai travelers visiting Bangkok. The results revealed that price, payment method and simplicity of booking procedure factors were the most significant factors. The findings also revealed that age range was statistically significant ($p < 0.05$).

Keywords: factors, decision, booking, hotel accommodation, online.

Introduction

Advancement in communication technology is disrupting the travel industry, allowing travelers to play a much larger role in their own travel planning and hospitality arrangements. Booking online has become more popular, with the number of visitors searching hotel websites increasing continually (Tan, 2015). When customers search accommodation information, it's identified as a purchase stage (Neslin et al., 2006). This stage has a huge influence on the customer's booking intention.

However, previous studies on hotel website effectiveness have focused on only the general characteristics of website feature such as content and design (Huiizingh, 2000). Price and promotion are the main decision-making factors in making a hotel reservation (Law, 2005). The perception of reasonable prices results in greater customer perceived value (F. S. J. Lee, 2012), which leads to purchase intentions (C. F. Chiang and S. S. Jang, 2007). Hospitality industry players in China have invested in website development for hotel-reservation platforms across many channels, but these investments only saw a slight revenue increase with marginal benefit (Law et al., 2010).

Price is not the only important factor in hotel booking (Kim et al., 2006; Gupta, 1995); Naletova (2017) indicated more than 40% of online bookers consult hotel websites before making a hotel reservation, and almost 30% read previous guests' reviews before booking. In addition, Liu and Zhang (2014) showed that online travel agent (OTA) websites are outperforming direct bookings on hotel websites, whose performance varies according to the quality of each website.

This research aims to study the factors influencing customers' decision-making when booking accommodation online, specifically through the official website of the accommodations.

Literature Review

In the marketing literature, the effect of factors such as price and brand image on trust and perceived value have been widely discussed, yet there is little empirical research that investigates factors that affect customer decision-making when booking accommodations online.

Lien et al. (2015) examined the direct and mediating effect of brand image, price, trust, and perceived value on online hotel-booking intentions of customers in Taiwan. Price, brand image and perceived value were found to be the three critical determinants directly influencing purchase intentions, while the impact of trust was not significant. Findings showed that booking intentions will be high if the price is affordable or if there is good value offered for the price, if the hotel brand is attractive, and if the hotel is considered trustworthy. The study also examined results across gender differences, finding no significant difference between genders in purchase intention.

Ratchasanthiah (2016) explores the effect of trust, value, brand loyalty, service quality, brand image and social media on online hotel booking intention of customers in Bangkok. This study showed that recommendation and referrals from social communities online (forums, social media) were the primary factor in generating trust, and had the strongest influence on booking intention. While the brand loyalty, service quality, brand image, and social media in terms of rating and reviews did not affect the online hotel booking intention of customers in Bangkok, Luangpipat (2012) studied the impact of online review towards customers' hostel-booking decisions in Bangkok. The study found that online reviews had considerable influence over the hostel-booking decisions of a number of travelers.

L, Li et.ad.(2017) studied the theoretical relationship between hotel website quality (in terms of usability, entertainment and complementarity), e_trust and online booking intention. The results revealed that hotel customers were more focused on the complementarity of hotel websites than their usability, case of use and entertainment. Therefore, the four dimensions of website quality did not affect or insignificantly affected the online booking intention of hotel customers.

Methodology

The purpose of this study is to find factors affecting online reservation decisions made directly through hotel accommodation website. The population for this study is defined as Thai tourists visiting Bangkok hotels who have experience booking their accommodations online.

450 surveys were distributed to different hotel guests in Bangkok by the front desk clerks. 420 surveys (93.3%) were returned within two months between November and December, 2017. The survey questionnaire was developed in 3 sections. The first section includes demographic questions and the second section is about behavioral characteristics. The last section asked respondents to rate the importance of each determinant using a 5-point Likerting scale. After elimination, 400 completed questionnaires (88.8%) remained that were usable for sample data.

Results

Table 1 shows the demographic profile of the 400 respondents, categorized by gender, age, level of education, occupation, marital status and income level.

Table 1 Demographics of Respondent

Variables	Frequency (400)	Percentage (%)
Gender		
Male	180	45.0
Female	220	55.0
Age		
Below 20 years	70	17.6
20 - 39 years	197	49.3
40 - 59 years	94	23.5
60 and above	39	9.8
Marital Status		
Single	214	53.5
Married	147	36.8
Divorced	23	5.8
Separated	15	3.8
Do not answer	1	0.3
Education		
Below bachelor	93	23.3
Bachelor	265	66.3
Master	35	8.8
Doctorate	7	1.8
Occupation		
Government official	60	15.0
Private organization employee	166	41.5
Private business owner	110	27.5
Others	64	16.0
Income		
Below 20000 baht	124	31.0
20001 - 30000 baht	161	40.3
30001 - 50000 baht	81	20.3
50001 - 100000 baht	30	7.5
More than 100000 baht	4	1.0

The sample group includes 180 males (45%) and 220 females (55%). Most of respondents were 20–39 years old, single, and hold bachelor degrees. 41.5% were private-organization employees earning 20001 – 30000 baht per month.

Table 2 Online Booking Behavior of Respondents

Variables	Frequency (400)	Percentage (%)
1. Number of Booking		
Once	202	50.5
Twice	113	28.3
Three times	51	12.8
Four times	16	4.0
More than four times	18	4.5
2. Duration of Stay		
One night	96	24.0
Two nights	213	53.3
Three nights	74	18.5
Four nights	10	2.5
More than four nights	7	1.8
3. Purpose of Trip		
Visit relatives	17	4.3
Vacation	327	81.8
Business	51	12.8
Other	5	1.3
4. Tools for Booking		
Desktops computer	69	17.3
Mobile phone	259	64.8
Notebook computer	68	17.0
Desktop and mobile phone	1	0.3
Mobile phone and notebook computer	2	0.5
Other	1	0.3
5. Date of Stay		
Holiday	140	35.0
Sat - Sun	168	42.0
Mon - Fri	88	22.0
Others	4	1.0

The behavior of respondents for booking accommodation online is shown in Table 2. The maximum number of online reservation was once per month (50.5%) and twice per month (28.3%). The minimum number of online booking was four times per month (4%). A slim majority of respondents booked using the mobile phone (64.8%) and stayed two nights (53.3%). For the vast majority, the purpose of the stay was to take a vacation (81.8%) on a public holiday

Table 3 Factors Affecting Online Booking Decision

Variables	\bar{X}	S. D.	Importance Level
Website appearance	3.64	0.97	important
Payment method	4.02	0.87	important
Content	3.84	0.94	important
Simplicity of booking procedure	4.02	0.87	important
Price	4.16	0.81	important
Brand image	3.89	0.89	important
Customer rating	3.75	0.87	important
Customer review	3.72	0.94	important

Note: Importance Scale :

- 4.51 – 5.00 = very important
- 3.51 – 4.50 = important
- 2.51 – 3.50 = neither important nor unimportant
- 1.51 – 2.50 = unimportant
- 1.00 – 1.50 = very unimportant

The results from Table 3 show that price is the most important factor in online booking decisions, followed by payment method and simplicity of booking procedure.

Table 4 Factors Affecting Online Booking Decision by Demographics

Demographic Profile	Website appearance	Payment method	Content	Simplicity of booking procedure	Price	Brand image	Customer rating	Customer review
Gender F-value	9.736	0.007	0.690	0.000	1.813	3.162	0.086	0.414
p-value	0.0019*	0.9327	0.4145	0.9862	0.1836	0.0762	0.7689	0.5235
Age F-value	7.967	6.441	6.286	5.408	2.902	6.047	9.568	10.020
p-value	0.0000*	0.0000*	0.0000*	0.0000*	0.0138*	0.0000*	0.0000*	0.0000*
Marital Status F-value	5.366	3.208	3.230	1.003	1.434	1.979	3.771	4.210
p-value	0.0003*	0.0131*	0.0126*	0.4060	0.2220	0.0969	0.0051*	0.0024*
Education F-value	5.054	0.171	2.281	2.795	2.722	1.171	2.114	4.362
p-value	0.0019*	0.1710	0.0787	0.0401*	0.0441*	0.3210	0.0980	0.0049*
Occupation F-value	3.630	1.678	2.621	2.379	2.527	3.309	3.692	3.492
p-value	0.0064*	0.0023*	0.0346*	0.0513	0.0403*	0.0110*	0.0058*	0.0081*
Income F-value	4.184	1.107	5.147	1.149	0.541	1.560	1.854	1.575
p-value	0.0025*	0.3530	0.0005*	0.3330	0.7060	0.1840	0.1180	0.1800

* p< 0.05

The results from Table 4 show that there were not significant differences across gender lines, with website appearance being the only factor significantly differing between male and female (0.0019*). However, respondent ratings varied considerably according to age difference.

Only three factors such as simplicity of booking procedure, price and brand image were not the significant factors for the different marital status people with different education level give the different important only in website appearance simplicity of booking procedure, price, customer review. On the other hand, simplicity of booking procedure is only factor which people with different careers give the same important. There is significant difference among customers with different income in the two factors such as website appearance and content.

Table 5: Factors Affecting Online Booking Decision by Age Ranges

Age	N	Website appearance	Payment method	Content	Simplicity of booking procedure	Price	Brand image	Customer rating	Customer review
Below 20 years old Mean Std.	70	4.11 0.860	4.09 0.847	3.93 0.873	3.93 0.906	3.99 0.893	4.14 0.997	3.94 0.866	3.63 1.038
20-39 years old Mean Std.	197	3.59 1.009	4.17 0.863	4.02 0.901	4.17 0.825	4.21 0.803	3.92 0.851	3.86 0.754	3.94 0.861
40-59 years old Mean Std.	94	3.67 0.847	3.88 0.878	3.60 1.081	4.01 0.836	4.32 0.751	3.89 0.823	3.71 0.911	3.69 0.892
60 years old or above Mean Std.	39	3.00 0.761	3.38 0.815	3.21 0.894	3.44 0.882	3.85 0.670	3.23 0.777	2.95 0.916	2.87 0.801

Table 5 shows that brand image is the most important factor for people younger than 20 years old while price is the most important factor for older people.

Conclusion

This study investigated factors affecting hospitality booking decisions for Thai travelers booking online. The most significant factors that affected online booking purchases were price(Law, 2005), payment method and simplicity of booking procedure respectively. The results also showed that people at different age ranges give different importance to each factor, with differences across age groups being statistically significant at the 0.05 level. Hospitality marketers can make use of these demonstrated preferences when undertaking website and customer-interaction improvements.

There are other factors which could influence online booking decisions which could not be included in this study due to time constraints. Further research could expand this study into a larger sample size with in-depth interviews.

References

- [1]. Boonlert, C. (2010). **Thai Tourist's Behavior in Using Online Room Reservations**. Master of Business Administration. Srinakharinwirot University.
- [2]. Cheng, S., Law, T., & Hsu, C. H. C. (2005). Testing the Sufficiency of the Theory of Planned Behavior: A Case of Customer Dissatisfaction Responses in Restaurants. *International Journal of Hospitality Management*, 24(4), 475-492.
- [3]. Chiang, C. F., & Jang, S. S. (2007). The Effects of Perceived Price and Brand Image on Value and Purchase Intention: Leisure Travellers' Attitudes Toward Online Hotel Booking. *Journal of Hospitality and Leisure Marketing*, 15(3), 49-69.
- [4]. Dodds, W. B., Monroe, K. B., & Grewal, D. (1991). Effects of Price, Brand, and Store Information on Buyers' Product Evaluations. *Journal of Marketing Research*, 28(3), 307-319.
- [5]. Duman, T. & Mattila A. S. (2005). The Role of Affective Factors on Perceived Cruise Vacation Value. *Tourism Management*, 26(3), 11-323.
- [6]. Faryabi, M., Sadeghzadeh, K., & Saed, M. (2012). The Effect of Price Discounts and Store Image on Consumer's Purchase Intention in Online Shopping Context Case Study: Nokia and HTC. *Journal of Business Studies Quarterly*, 4(1), 197-205.
- [7]. James, N., Liu, K., & Zhang, E. Y. (2014). An Investigation of Factors Affecting Customer Selection of Online Hotel Booking Channels. *International Journal of Hospitality Management*, 39, 71-83.
- [8]. Law, R. & Chung, T. (2003). Website Performance: Hong Kong Hotels. *FIU Hospitality Review*, 21(1), 33- 46.
- [9]. Law, R., & Hsu, C. H. C. (2006). Importance of Hotel Website Dimensions and Attributes: Perception of Online Browsers and Online Purchases. *Journal of Hospitality and Tourism Research*, 30(3), 295-312.
- [10]. Lee, F. S. J. (2012). The Consumer Price-Perceived Quality Heuristic on the Hotel Industry. *Review of Business Research*, 12(1), 96-101.
- [11]. L, Li., Peng, M., Jian, N. & Law, R. (2017) An Empirical Study on the Influence of Economy Hotel Website Quality on Online Booking Intentions. *International Journal of Hospitality Management*, 63, 1-10.
- [12]. Lien C.-H., Wen M.-J., Huang L.C., & Wu K.-L. (2015). Online Hotel Booking: The Effect of Brand Image, Price, Trust and Value on Purchase Intentions. *Asia Pacific Management Review*, 20(4), 210-218.
- [13]. Luangpipat, N. (2012). **Influence of Online Opinion on Hostel Reservation Decision in Bangkok Metropolitan Area**. Master of Arts (English). Faculty of Humanities. Naresuan University.
- [14]. Masiero, L. & Law, R. (2016). Comparing Reservation Channels for Hotel Room: A Behavioral Perspective. *Journal of Travel and Tourism Marketing*, 33(1), 1-13.
- [15]. Neslin, S. A., Grewal, D., Leghorn, R., Shankar, V., Teerling, M. L., Thomas, J. S., & Veshoef, P. C. (2006). Challenges and Opportunities in Multichannel Customer Management. *Journal of Service Research*, 9(2), 95-112.
- [16]. Nunthapirat, D. (2015). Key Drivers of Customers' Perception towards Hotel Brands through Online Booking Stages and Implications for Hotel Management. *Thammasat Review*, 18(1), 124-142.
- [17]. Ratchasanthiah, S. (2016). **Factors Affecting the Online Hotel Booking Intention of Customers in Bangkok**. Master of Business Administration. Bangkok University.
- [18]. Sopakdee, K. & Chantuk, T. (2016). Expectations Factors Affecting Behaviors in Using Website Online. *Veridian E-Journal*, 9(2), 358-374.
- [19]. Wang, L., Law R., Guillet B. D., Hung K., & Fong D. K. C. (2015). Impact of Hotel Website Quality on Online Booking Intentions: eTrust as a Mediator. *International Journal of Hospitality Management*, 47, 108-115.
- [20]. Wong, J., & Law, R. (2005). Analysing the Intention to Purchase on Hotel Websites: A Study of Travellers to Hong Kong. *International Journal of Hospitality Management*, 24(3), 311-329
- [21]. Yoon, S., Oh, S., Song, S., Kim, K. K., & Y. Kim. (2014). Higher Quality or Lower Price? How Value-Increasing Promotions Affect Retailer Reputation Via Perceived Value. *Journal of Business Research*, 67(10), 2088-2096.